the Combined Fund, assuming the Reorganization had taken place on November 30, 2017. The fees and expenses are
presented as a percentage of net assets and not as a percentage of gross assets or managed assets. By showing
expenses as a percentage of net assets, expenses are not expressed as a percentage of all of the assets in which a Fund
may invest. The annual operating expenses for each Fund reflect fixed expenses for the fiscal year ended
November 30, 2017 and variable expenses assuming each Fund�s capital structure and asset levels as of November 30,
2017. The pro forma presentation includes the change in operating expenses expected as a result of the
Reorganization, assuming the Combined Fund�s capital structure and asset levels as of November 30, 2017. On a pro
forma basis, it is expected that the Combined Fund�s annual expenses as a percentage of total assets (as of
November 30, 2017) will be reduced to 2.6%, as compared to 2.8% for KMF and 2.7% for KYE.

Stockholder Transaction Expenses KMF KYE

Pro Forma
Combined
Fund(1)

Maximum Sales Load (as a percentage of the offering price) imposed on
purchases of common stock(2)(3) None None None
Dividend Reinvestment Plan Fees None None None
Annual Expenses (as a percentage of net assets attributable to common
stock as of November 30, 2017)
Management Fees(4) 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%
Other Operating Expenses(5) 0.4 0.3 0.3

Subtotal 2.2 2.1 2.1
Interest Payments (including issuance costs) on Borrowed Funds(6) 1.3 1.4 1.3
Dividend Payments (including issuance costs) on Preferred Stock(6) 0.5 0.4 0.4

Total Annual Expenses(7) 4.0% 3.9% 3.8%

(1) The pro forma annual operating expenses are projections for a 12-month period and do not include expenses to be
borne by the Funds in connection with the Reorganization.

(2) Each Fund will bear expenses incurred in connection with the Reorganization (whether or not the Reorganization
is consummated), including but not limited to, costs related to the preparation and distribution of materials
distributed to each Fund�s Board of Directors, expenses incurred in connection with the preparation of the
Reorganization Agreement and the registration statement on Form N-14, SEC filing fees and legal and